rating is made a point. My question to the hon. Minister is this. Definitely, they are making in-depth
study for making available credit to the small scale sector. What is the percentage of unrated small
scale and micro industries getting bank loans, vs-a-vis the rated ones? | would also like to know
whether he takes note of the fact that among the small scale and micro sector big segments are also
operating as proxy to large scale sector to avail of the advantage of this benefit. It is linked to it.. It is
a fact that the rating is also involved in that. A big section of the small scale sector is operating as
proxy to the large scale sector. Most of them are rated, and the under-rated are not getting loans. As
my colleague has pointed out, the share of the small scale sector loan, in the whole banking credit,
IS, gradually, going down. So, in this situation, how does the hon. Minister propose to address this
issue?

MRB. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Sen, yvour supplementary is longer than the ornginal question.

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: My supplementary emanated from the reply of the hon. Minister,
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Trady pace of railway projects

*424.SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA:
SHRI N.K. SINGH: 1t
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Prime Minister has recently expressed serious concern over tardy pace of

railvay projects;

11 The guestion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shr MN.K. Singh.
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(b) if so, the facts and details thereof;

(c) whether there is steep cost escalation of various pending railway projects and the State
Governments are not showing any positive interest in those projects; and

(d) if so, the manner in which Railways are likely to take up the pending railway projects?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF BAILWAYS (SHRI Es AHAMMED): (a) to (d)
A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement
(a) No, Sir.
(b) Does not arise.

(c) Railways have a huge throw forward of ongoing projects under new lines, gauge
conversion, doublings, railway electrification and metropolitan transport project. Due to limited
availability of resources, projects take long time in completion. Ongoing projects undergo cost
escalation on account of various reasons like change in the standard of construction and technology,

scope of work, price escalation, inflation etc.

State Governments were requested to share cost of ongoing new line and gauge conversion
projects in their State. Some of the State Governments have come forward to share cost of selected
projects in their State. State Governments of Karnataka and Jharkhand have agreed for cost sharing

in maximum number of projects.

(d) The projects are being progressed as per the availability of resources. A number of
initiatives have been taken to generate additional funds through Public Private Partnership, funding
by State Governments and other beneficiaries, funds from Ministry of Defence, additional budgetary

support for National Projects and execution of projects through Rail Vikas Nigam Limited.

SHRI N.K. SINGH: Sir, the recent flash report for Central sector projects suggests that 427
railway projects are running behind time leading to a cost escalation of over Rs.45,000 crores and
attributes this to a fundamental mismatch between the availability of resources and what is required
for completing these railway projects. In the light of this, will the hon. Minister consider a
rationalisation of the ongoing railway portiolio for bringing about a better match between the

availability of finance and what is required to complete these projects?

SHRI E. AHAMMED : Sir, as far as the slow growth of the ongoing projects of the Railways and
the limited availability of resources are concerned, the suggestion made by the hon. Member is very
much worth considering. It is a matter to be decided by the Government at the highest level when the
policy is being revised. It is a fact, because when we take into account the backlog of work and also
the delay in completion of the projects, one main reason is inadequacy of funds made available for

the railway projects. Even in the yesterday's discussion, the hon. Member also must have noted that
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my senior colleague mentioned here about the inadeguacy of resources available to the

Railways.

SHRI N.K. SINGH: Sir, my second supplementary to the hon. Minister arises from the answer
which he has given to my first supplementary. If paucity of finance is one fundamental reason why
projects are running behind time, then, in assessing the total availability of finance, what is the
availability from the internal resources and intemnal revenues of the Railways, that is, those from the
equity and those which will come from borrowing, to ensure that the railway revenues are not

excessively overleveraged ?

SHRI E. AHAMMED : Sir, this is one of the things that the Railways have been doing for making
the general finance available to the Railways. But railway is one public ulility service of the
Government which is meant for ordinary and poor people. Therefore, internal resources cannot be
mobilised by raising the passenger and other fares. Taking into account all these issues and, with a
view that ordinary and poor people are not put more burden, the Railways are considering other
ways of mobilising funds. The suggestion that the hon. Member has given here will also be given due

consideration.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI BEDDY: Sir, in Andhra Pradesh, foundation stones for a number of
projects of new railway lines were laid but, for the last ten years, nothing has happened and there has
been no progress. Every year, we are being told that there are no funds. In the reply, they have said
that State Governments of Karnataka and Jharkhand have agreed for cost-sharing on the maximum
number of projects. | would like to ask the hon. Minister why, despite the Andhra Government
coming forward to share the cost of maximum number of projects, nothing has happened; no
assurance is being given. What action are you going to take? YWhen are you going to complete the

projects? And, what costs are you going to share with the Government of Andhra Pradesh ?

SHRI E. AHAMMED : Sir, many others have also expressed the same opinion that the hon.
Member has. Andhra Pradesh has cooperated with the Railways in sharing the project costs. Many
of the projects in Andhra Pradesh are still going on. If the hon. Member would like to have alist of the

projects, | can give him.

SHRI MANOHAR JOSHI: Sir, | would like to know from the hon. Minister the other reasons for
the delay in the completion of railway projects, except the one which is mentioned in the reply, that
is, there is no source of income and, therefore, the projects are delayed. | would like to know the
other reasons for the delay in the completion of railway projects. Also, there is a mention of public-
private ownership. How many projects in public-private ownership are going on in the country and,

particularly, in Maharashtra?

SHRI E. AHAMMED : Mr. Chairman, Sir, there are many other reasons also. It is not only the
availability of inadequate funds, but also the failure of contractors, delay in land acquisition and forest

clearance, adverse law and order situation prevailing in a particular area, etc. These are some of the
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reasons. So far as the financial position is concemned, 286 projects are ongoing projects in the
Railways. The estimated amount, at the time of the formulation of the projects, needed for the
completion of those projects, was Rs.79,462 crores. The present position is that an amount of Rs.
6,000 crores has been allotted for the current year. If we take the backlog and the escalation in the
project costs, we may require Bs. 1,00,000 crores. If we do not get these funds, the projects will be
delayed. So, the delay is not a sort of deliberate action on the part of the Railways. The projects have
to be completed. That is why, yesterday, the hon. Minister of Railways said that we would give
importance to whatever we have announced in the Budget and, secondly, to all the ongoing

projects. Ve have been trying our best to do that.

ofidt ST 99 - WX, A% 9aTd AERIS; W AT 3R §EM 9gd casual Walg &7 @
.. (STTET)...

SHRI MANOHAR JOSHI: Sir, | had asked a question on Maharashtra and he has not answered
it. ...(Interruptions )...

MR. CHAIRMAN : You can register a complaint later.
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SHRI E. AHAMMED: Mr. Chairman, Sir, he has made certain suggestions. It is not easy for

persons like me to choose which one is good and which one is bad. Maybe, both are best ones.
Which one should be given preference is all analysis and assessment of the overall financial position
of the railways. However, | would like to say that there is a monitoring mechanism the railways have
set up for the expeditious completion of projects. The project monitoring group comprising members
of various departments of the railways has been set up to monitor the projects on a monthly basis.
An empowered committee consisting of members of the Raibway Board, Planning Commission,
Ministry of Finance and Ministry of Environment and Forests is also there to review the process. A

high-powered committee is constituted. ... (Interruptions )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions )... All right.
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SHRI E. AHAMMED: These are all what the railways has been doing on its own. We are all very
much anxious to complete the projects at the earliest. But, these are the unavoidable constraints.
That is why, | just mentioned to take the House into confidence to explain the position of the railways

as such.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Now, Q.No. 425. ...(Interruptions )...
SHRI SATYAVRAT CHATURVEDI: Sir, my question has not been answered.
MR. CHAIRMAN : Please register a complaint if it has not been answered. .. .ﬂnz‘errupff'ons)...
£t T TR0 91g : W), &4 W dier &l #idT <1
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UGC's coaching scheme for Minorities

*425.SHRI PENUMALLI MADHU : Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be

pleased to state:

(a) the details of cities/towns covered under UGC's coaching scheme for Minorities in the

country, State-wise;

(b) the details of beneficiaries under the above programme since its implementation in the

country, State-wise;

(c) whether there are any plans for opening of new degree colleges and universities for

minority women ; and
(d) if so, the details thereof with a particular reference to Andhra Pradesh?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI KAPIL SIBAL): (a) to (d) A

Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement

(a) and (b) Under the University Grants Commission (UGC) Schemes - (i) 'Remedial
Coaching at Undergraduate and Postgraduate Levels', (i) 'Coaching for Entry in Services and (jii)
'Coaching to prepare for National Eligibility Test (NET) or State Eligibiity Test (SET) for
Lectureship', 419 institutions were provided grants in 22 States/UTs during the Tenth Plan for 32535
beneficiaries belonging to the minority communities, incurring an expenditure of Bs.2065.39 lakhs.
These Schemes have been merged during Eleventh Plan under the scheme of development grants to
institutions with total allocation of BRs.2854.25 lakhs. Presently UGC is running these schemes in 88
State Universities, 22 Central Universities and ¢ Deemed Universities. In addition, UGC has provided
assistance to Jamia Hamdard, New Delhi (RS.697.69 Iakhs), Maulana Azad National Urdu University
(Rs.414.39 lakhs), Baba Saheb Bhimrao Ambedkar University, Lucknow (Rs.539.39 lakhs) and
Aligarh Muslim University (Rs.664.39 lakhs) for setting up of 'Residential Coaching Academies for
Minorities/ SCs/STs and Women'. The Coaching Programmes in these institutions will start from
January, 2010.
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